

HG  
C734

ESTABLISHED OVER 100 YEARS

In 3 Sections - Section 3

# The Commercial and

# FINANCIAL CHRONICLE

Reg. U. S. Pat. Office

Volume 158 Number 4232

New York, N. Y., Thursday, November 25, 1943

## INDEX

### DEPARTMENTS

General Index.....	II
Banks, Trust Companies, Etc.....	VIII
Security Dealers and Brokers.....	IX
General Corporation and Investment News.....	IX
State and City.....	XIII
Municipal News and Notes.....	XVI

**July to Sept., 1943, Inclusive**  
**Volume 158 — Part 1**

WILLIAM B. DANA COMPANY, PUBLISHERS

William Street, Corner of Spruce Street, New York

INDEX TO VOLUME 158 — PART 1

JULY 1 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1943

General Index

Table with columns for topic, page number, and sub-index. Includes sections for A, B, and C, covering various economic, political, and social topics from 1943.





New England Council meets. 1108  
New Jersey state banks urged to join Federal Reserve. 310  
New School for Social Research—Inflation effects, reports survey on—Symposium on Federal taxation in wartime. 1219  
New South Wales. See under Australia.  
New York bank stock quotations. See under Stock and Bond quotations, Over-the-Counter.  
New York City—Commerce Commissioner on post-war planning. 907  
Employment survey. 700  
Greater N. Y. Fund, contributions. 40  
Nat'l War Fund N. Y. committee. 611  
Paraguay, president of, gives official welcome to. 9  
Rents frozen by OPA. 1329  
War Loan drive, city leaders to support. 1028  
Wholesale trade leadership. 611  
New York Coffee and Sugar Exchange—Vice-president elected. 924  
New York Community Trust disbursements. 216  
New York Cotton Exchange—Members elected. 613, 1336  
New York Curb Exchange—Amends rule on speculative acct. 913  
Hearing to extend unlisted trading privileges, SEC postpones. 1104  
Member trading. See under SEC.  
Record. See under Stock and Bond quotations.  
Special offerings plan modifications. 834  
Rules amended. 915  
Stocks listed—reacquired by issuers. 341, 840  
Trading increase, reports. 240  
Trading volume reported by members. See under SEC.  
New York Security Dealers Assn.—Membership elections. 239, 325  
New York Society of Security Analysts, Inc., meetings. 300, 401, 1107, 1218, 1295  
New York State—Bank representatives to attend farm credit school. 1226  
Banking Dept. appoints group to assist in liquidation of foreign banking assets. 440  
Commerce division booklet on employment for veterans. 1221  
Factory employment. See under Labor conditions.  
Insurance Dept. official resigns. 27  
Mutual savings banks admitted to FDIC. 119  
Savings banks' condition, reports on. 305, 803  
War bonds in 3rd drive, to purchase. 1232  
School children's essay contest. 22  
Stock transfer tax, new payment method becomes effective. 407  
War loan drive plans. 335  
Finance committee. See under U. S. A.—Treasury Dept.—War loan drive. 838  
Quota.  
New York State Bankers Assn.—Committee appointments. 712  
Farm credit school announced. 1226  
New York State Chamber of Commerce—Essay contest awards. 92  
Wholesale trade study. 611  
New York State Federation of Labor annual convention. 783  
New York State League of Sav. and Loan Assns. reports savings. 518  
New York Stock Exchange—Bonds listed, market value of. 237, 718, 1118  
"Exchange"—publication. 508, 1020, 1223  
Firm changes. 104, 325, 513, 1706, 787, 916, 1313  
Girls employed on floor. 331  
Listed companies urged to note earnings subject to renegotiation. 506  
Members firms—Borrowing. 232, 618, 1112  
Trading. See under SEC.  
War loan drive, asked to aid. 930  
Odd-lot trading. See under SEC.  
Peace talks, effect of, on securities market prices. 1223  
Record. See under Stock and Bond quotations.  
Short interest. 526, 721, 1117  
Special offering plan, amended, SEC declares effective. 1119  
Stocks listed, market value of, Common dividends, 6 months' tabulation of. 508  
Earnings, 6 months. 341, 840  
Reacquired by issuers. 341, 840  
Trading volume, member and odd-lot. See under SEC.  
Visitors. 236  
War bond rally. 1321  
War bond speculation, ruling to discourage. 1219  
New York University to study international income comparisons. 316  
Dean's annual report to chancellor. 1091  
Institute on Fed. taxation to be held. 613, 911  
Renegotiation of war contracts, conference on. 1095  
New Zealand—Reciprocal aid to U. S., report on. 49  
Newcomb, H. T., on fate of Toledo Peoria & Western RR. 1013  
News Behind the News—special articles, 25, 131, 605, 709, 929, 925, 1109, 1221  
Newspapers. See under Press.  
Newsprint production. 31, 313, 718  
Canada orders cut. 142  
Price increase. 433, 917  
Regulations and restrictions. See under War program—WPB.  
Scarcity studied by U. S. Congressional committee. 930, 1015  
Newton, Carl E., appointed govt. director of mine operations. 30  
Denies plan to nationalize coal mines. 428  
Non-ferrous metal market. 38, 137, 237, 338, 438, 528, 617, 720, 837, 934, 1024, 1121, 1232, 1337  
Norfolk "Ledger-Dispatch" freezes circulation. 939  
North Africa, lend-lease shipments to. 236  
Norway—Bond redemption. 30  
Norwood, Ohio, school budget. 300

Philippines promised post-war independence by U. S. President. 715  
Phillips, Sir Frederick, dies. 932  
Phinzy, C. H., on Dr. Wright's article. 418  
Phillips, E. S., on Dr. Wright's article. 498  
On Dr. Anderson's article. 903  
Pittsburgh Stock Exchange record. See under Stock and Bond quotations.  
Planned economy and free enterprise, article on. See under Phelps, Dr. C. Wm.  
Ploesti. See under World War—Rumania.  
Polish Govt.—Prem. Wladyslaw Sikorski receives message from U. S. President. 33  
Death of, eulogized. 234  
Pres-in-exile receives message from U. S. President. 232, 1015  
Pope Pius XII receives message of assurance from U. S. President. 525  
Appeals for just peace. 1018  
Popovic, M. D., addresses Security Analysts. 1295  
Porto Alegre. See under Brazil.  
Postal savings system, AEA committee to study. 932  
Post-war domestic issues, Roger W. Babson on. 331  
Post-war foreign policy of U. S., editorial on. 926  
Post-war inflation—what to prepare for, article reprinted. 997  
Post-war plans and recommendations—Armed forces personnel, Pres. Roosevelt discusses post-war plans for Crawford, F. C., expresses industry's reaction to. 517  
Editorial on. 518  
Canadian Inst. on Public Affairs makes proposal for world organization. 1020  
Currency stabilization plans. See under "C."  
Employment, program for meeting problem of. 835  
Forum radio discussion of problem. 1340  
Gov. Dewey's program. 1221  
European economic reconstruction, Dean John T. Madden's recommendations for. 834  
International trade plan proposed by British leaders. 430  
Jobs for servicemen, Senators Burton and Radcliffe on. 516  
Johnston, Eric A., on need for. 1120  
League of Nations lays new plans. 119  
Nat'l Resources Planning Bd. program for readjustment. 532  
Peace, permanent, proposals. See under "P."  
Shipping program, commission to study. 711  
Trust investment policies, O. M. W. Sprague on. See under "S."  
United Nations conferences on reconstruction—Food conference, report on. 27  
Declaration of principles and adjournment. 50  
Delegates receive at White House Interim Commission to begin formal sessions. 205  
Officers and committees appointed, work commencing. 526  
Permanent set-up being established. 1114  
Press—Associated Press files reply to anti-trust charges. 52  
N. Y. Fed. Court reserves decision in case. 432  
Free press threatened, according to Chas. P. Manship. 1332  
Newspapers—Altoona (Pa.) "Mirror" raises price. 1332  
Milwaukee "Journal" reduces Sat. edition. 933  
Norfolk "Ledger-Dispatch" freezes circulation. 939  
Providence union ends strike. 234  
Toledo (O.) "Blade" raises price. 1332  
Price, Gwilym A., made Westinghouse Vice-Pres. 1085  
Price Control—Commerce Dept. sees post-war need of. 434  
Food price fixing, C. C. DuMond urges abandonment of. 724  
Food price rollback. See under "F."  
Need for explained by Roger Babson Regulations governing. See under War program—OPA.  
Rent control. See under War program—OPA.  
Restaurant regulations and restrictions. See under War program—OPA.  
Roos, Dr. Chas. F., on. 1  
Zelomek, A. W., on. 214  
Price—Commodity prices, wholesale. See under "C."  
Food. See under "F."  
Retail. See Fairchild Publications.  
Protestant Episcopal Church pension fund annual report. 51  
Providence Typographical Union ends strike. 234  
Public debt limit, nearness to. See under U. S. A.—Treasury Dept.  
Public debt of U. S., views on maximum tolerable. 99, 122  
Saxon, Dr. O. Glenn, on need for post-war economy. 1293  
Public policy, editorial on proposals for. 1110  
Public Utility Holding Co. Act of 1935, moratorium on provisions of suggested in special article. 782  
Investors need wartime stay, Chas. A. O'Neil says. 1189  
SEC pressure condemned by Chas. Tatham, Jr. 997  
Public utility industry—Article urging relief from unnecessary wartime regulations. 1085  
Electricity production, weekly. 36, 234, 338, 435, 528, 619, 720, 840, 935, 1119, 1233, 1337  
Federal Power Co. proceedings and requirements, moratorium on, pending Congressional resolution on, discussed by Wm. L. Grossman. 901  
Gas sales and revenues reported by Amer. Gas Assn. 26

SEC non-essential requirements of certain co's criticized by Ernest R. Abrams. See under "A."  
SEC study of 1942 finances. 314  
Securities market review. See under Regular features.  
Puerto Rico home rule, committee to study, meets. 429  
Pulp and paper, joint U. S.—Canadian and British Commission to report on production and distribution of. 1022  
Purcell, Ganson, re-elected Chairman SEC. 21  
Pure Oil Co. geological investigations. 300  
Queeney, Edgar M., book on future of industry. 201  
Quicksilver. See non-ferrous metal market.  
Quotation sheets as evidence of market price. 100  
Race riots, Pres. Roosevelt asks Govt. heads to study problem. 433  
Radcliffe, Senator, on post-war jobs for servicemen. 516  
Railroad securities—Competitive bidding in, ICC investigation. 1228  
"In Post-War Era"—subject of address. 781  
Weekly comment. See under Regular features.  
Railroads—Earnings—Gross and net earnings, compilation of. 138, 838, 1022  
Selected income and balance sheet items. 233, 836, 1120  
Slump in high earnings predicted. 28  
Freight—Car loadings. 39, 143, 239, 343, 439, 531, 619, 722, 843, 939, 1027, 1123, 1235, 1339  
Export freight. 337  
Ton-miles, estimated. 343, 831  
Locomotives and freight cars, new, installed and on order. 134, 312, 835  
ODT authorizes additional freight car construction. 604  
National Ry. Wage Panel hearings. 28  
Rathbone, Albert, dies. 993  
Ration banking, broadcast explaining. 320  
Reimbursement schedule for, revised. 1113  
Rationing. See under War Program—OPA.  
Rationing, need for, explained by Roger Babson. 4  
Rayon "Organon" market review. 209, 607, 839  
Real estate—Farm land values, report on. 320  
Farm mortgage insurance study, MBA to make. 1233  
Foreclosures, non-farm. See under Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.  
Govt. liens declared superior to mortgage rights, according to MBA. 414  
HOLC home sales drive. See under "H."  
Home mortgage debt, FHLB 5-yr. review of. 1116  
Home mortgages record, Illinois-Wisconsin. See under Fed. Home Loan Bank of Chicago.  
Home purchasing loans, volume reported by U. S. Sav. & Loan League. 613  
Legislation for urban development discussed. 34  
Mortgage advice, servicemen urged to seek. 305  
Mortgages as investments, Roger Babson on. 425  
Mortgages recorded. See under Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.  
Neighborhood Development Bill introduced in Congress. See under U. S. A.—Congress, Legislation.  
Securities. See under Regular features.  
Service (armed) men's mortgages, report on condition of. 29  
Taxes, Chas. Mullenix on. 932  
Realty Associates Securities Corp. bondholders' protective committee charges. 1312  
Recent bond issues, quotations for. See under Stock and Bond quotations, Over-the-Counter.  
Reconstruction Finance Corp.—Expenditures abroad by subsidiaries, report on. 134  
Great Britain, collects on loan to. 707  
Joint price adjustment board appointed. 428  
Meat and butter rollback subsidy payments. 612  
Red Cross. See American Red Cross.  
Redemption calls and sinking fund notices. 46, 151, 247, 350, 447, 537, 627, 731, 849, 947, 1035, 1135, 1242  
Regular features—Bank and Insurance Stocks. 17, 123, 220, 304, 417, 511, 598, 703, 824, 917, 1009, 1105, 1195, 1300  
Business Man's Bookshelf. 24, 324, 408, 516, 707, 823, 1321  
Calendar of New Security Flotations. 23, 127, 223, 326, 422, 514, 603, 707, 827, 923, 1011, 1107, 1219, 1322  
Canadian Securities. 9, 120, 216, 313, 411, 505, 600, 693, 825, 909, 1006, 1095, 1196, 1301  
Capital Flotations. See under "C."  
Financial Situation. 25, 129, 225, 329, 425, 517, 605, 709, 829, 925, 1013, 1109, 1221, 1325  
From Washington Ahead of the News. 25, 129, 225, 329, 425, 517, 605, 709, 829, 925, 1013, 1109, 1221, 1325  
Gross and net railroad earnings. See under Railroads.  
Investment Trusts. 8, 124, 221, 323, 408, 504, 597, 705, 825, 921, 1005, 1103, 1196, 1317  
Municipal News and Notes. 21, 123, 218, 324, 420, 512, 598, 705, 787, 918, 1009, 1103, 1216, 1320  
Our Reporter on Governments. 16, 115, 215, 318, 424, 508, 604, 700, 828, 916, 1012, 1103, 1220, 1316  
Our Reporter's Report. 3, 99, 203, 304, 407, 499, 590, 1088, 1194, 1295  
Personnel Items. 4, 100, 420, 511, 919, 1321  
Public Utility Securities. 406, 509, 599, 702, 823, 919, 1007, 1101, 1195, 1300  
Railroad Securities. 5, 101, 205, 301, 405, 501, 593, 689, 785, 905, 1001, 1089, 1193, 1297  
Real Estate Securities. 21, 125, 219, 325, 407, 510, 601, 704, 824, 904, 1000, 1088, 1194, 1299  
Securities Salesman's Corner. 14, 116, 214, 320, 411, 506, 593, 693, 785, 916, 1001, 1092, 1216, 1319  
State of Trade. 26, 130, 226, 330, 426, 518, 606, 710, 830, 926, 1014, 1110, 1223, 1326  
Tomorrow's Markets—Walter Whyte Says. 14, 125, 203, 313, 419, 513, 596, 704, 783, 908, 1000, 1087, 1194, 1296  
Relief for war-torn countries, United Nations' plan for. See under World War—United Nations.  
Religious Week celebrated. 1336  
Renegotiation of war contracts, small business seeks exemption from. 115  
Booklet on. 334  
Congressional com. to study law revision. 620  
House Naval Affairs Com. votes against repeal. 1295  
Postponement not to be permitted. 524  
Revision of law opposed by Administration. 1193  
Savings report by govt. 616  
Rent control. See under War program—OPA.  
Republic Steel Corp. letter to stockholders from Chairman and Pres. 119  
Republican meeting—Advisory Council report. 1015  
Committee meets with Harrison E. Spangler. 525  
Permanent committees of advisory council named. 1019  
Meeting adopts reports. 1115  
Restaurant price regulations. See under War program—OPA.  
Retail prices. See Fairchild Publications.  
Retailers, effect of war on, OPA report. 617  
Retailers War Campaign Committee sets war loan quotas. 612  
Rhode Island mass meeting favors U. S. participation in planned peace. 1115  
Rhodes, Halstead, on Dr. Wright's article. 316  
Rickenbacker, Capt. Edw. V., on prospect of war's ending. 708  
Rio de Janeiro. See under Brazil.  
Rionda, Manuel, dies. 1028  
Riter, Henry G., 3rd, urges care in licensing security dealers. 687  
Roberts, Roy, heads OWI advisory committee. 337  
Robertson, Hon. A. Willis, on Dr. Wright's article. 691  
Robertson, D. B., on interest rates. 1099  
Rockeyeller, Nelson A., on Mexican commission. 1024  
Rollback payments. See under Food subsidy program.  
Romfh, Edw. C., on Dr. Wright's article. 418  
Romfh, Laurence, made officer of Florida banks. 687  
Roos, Chas. F., addresses Nat'l Retail Drygoods Assn. 1  
Roosevelt, Mrs. Eleanor, predicts drafting of women. 407  
Roosevelt, Pres. Franklin D.—Anti U-boat war, cites progress of. 714  
Appointments and nominations—Atherton, Ray, as Minister to Canada. 235  
Burdett, Wm. C., as Minister to New Zealand. 235  
Committee on Fair Employment, additional members. 142  
Crowley, Leo T., as director of economic warfare. 332  
As director, Office of Foreign Econom. Adm. 1327  
Henderson, Loy W., as Minister to Iraq. 235  
Jones, Marvin, as food administrator. 27  
Lehman, Herbert H., as spec. asst. to the President. 1327  
McCain, Adm. John S., as deputy chief of naval operations for air. 428  
Mexican Industrial Com., 3 U. S. members to. 1024  
Roth, Almon E., to NWLB. 531  
Stettinius, Edw. R., Jr., as Under-Secretary of State. 1327  
Taylor, Amos E., as director foreign and domestic commerce bureau. 523  
Asylum for Axis leaders, warns against. 523  
Axis, promises new blows at. 1224  
Canada, official visit to. 929, 1021  
Canadian vacation, returns from. 730  
Child care bill, endorses. 136  
Civil aviation governing agencies, opposes changing. 227  
Conferences and visits—Domestic with—Post-war plans advisers. 591  
Foreign with—Churchill, Prime Min. Winston, at Quebec. 1021  
Food conference delegates. 51  
Giraud, Gen. Henri H. 228  
Degree conferred on by Univ. of London. 1023  
Draft age, non-combat, seeks to raise. 28  
Elk Hills oil contract, approves termination of. 1340  
Encroachment, charges Congress with, for rider to Urgent Def. bill 204  
Executive orders and announcements—Fire Prevention Week, proclaims. 1015  
Foreign Economic Administration, creates. 1327  
Office of Economic Warfare, new, creates. 332  
Office of War Information, orders full access to military information for. 1229  
Unions, striking, authorizes NWLB to enforce sanctions against. 832  
War aid committee, joint with Canada, announces. 928  
War Loan drive, third, proclaims start of. 523



	Page		Page		Page
Father draft, bill to postpone favored	139	WAVES, anniversary of formation of	613	Wage adjustments. See under War program—Nat'l War Labor Board	
Will not reconvene for action on	712	New Zealand, reciprocal aid from, report on	49	Wagner, Sen., Robert E., introduces Neighborhood Development Bill. See under U.S.A.—Congress, Legislation	
Food subsidy payments, bill banning. House sustains President's veto	129	State Dept. (Diplomats and diplomacy)—		Expansion of social security system, advocates	1226
Govt. war agencies appropriation bill passed	341	Canada, new Minister to, appointed	235	Wales, Robt. W., on Treasury Dept. staff	844
Guiley Coal Act, House Committee resolution extending	104	Alaska Highway named in agreement with	421	Walker, Bradford H., on Dr. Wright's article	418
Independent Offices Supply bill, final form adopted by both Houses	133, 140	Minister to, presents credentials	610	Walker, E. A., on Dr. Wright's article	597
Insurance business to remain in State control, bill introduced	1324	Denmark, Minister from retains official status	1114	Wallace, Vice-Pres., Henry A.—	
Labor Dept.—Federal Security Agencies supply bill passed	307	European division dept. head named	404	Controversy with Jesse H. Jones	20, 232
National Resources Planning Bd., orders liquidation of	140	French Committee of Nat'l Liberation, recognition of	929	Editorial on	330
Neighborhood Development bill introduced by Sen. Wagner	317	Iraq, new Minister to, appointed	235	Democracy first basis of lasting peace, says	1109
State and city agencies study plan	931	New Zealand, new Minister to, appointed	235	Editorial comment on remarks of	426
Rider to Urgent Deficiency Bill calls for Senate approval of 3 Federal employees	204	Office of Foreign Economic Coordination set up	523	Foreign economic affairs, relieved of responsibility in	332
Silver, bill to permit sale of Treasury, passed by Senate	30	Italy, head for, selected	1232	"Isolationists"—"Reactionaries"—	
Legislation completed	313	Stelly, head for, selected	610	"American Fascists," speech referring to	427
Tax (revenue) legislation—		Office of Foreign Economic Administration created. See under War program		Editorial on	426
Hearings on new bill postponed	1218	Portugal, Minister to, Bert Fish dies	421	Landon, Alf M., replies to	517
House Ways and Means Committee to open hearings on new legislation	1329	Russia replaces Ambassador in U. S.	784	Makes further comments on, at press conference	429
Income tax—excess profits tax on individuals studied	126	Under Sec'y of, Edw. R. Stettinius, Jr., replaces Sumner Welles	1327	Modifies statements	831
Social security automatic increase, postponement of, to be considered	1117	Supreme Court (See also Court rulings)—		Roosevelt, Pres., proposes as permanent peace conference chairman	1338
War contracts agents' fees, legislation limiting passed	415	Emergency Price Control Act of 1942, rent control provisions of, asked to rule on constitutionality of	1335	Vandenberg, Sen., criticizes views of Alf M.	1189
War Dept. appropriation bill passed	435	Taxes—		War agencies, various, individual. See under War program	
WAC, bill changing WAAC to, passed	134	Administration's new program in preparation	1227	Appropriation bill for, signed by President	341
Lend-lease report to. See under U. S. A.—Congress, Roosevelt, Pres., Messages and reports from	1105	Compulsory savings contemplated	1227	Court of Appeals rules beyond State court's jurisdiction	1227
Reconvenes	1105	Corporation taxes, survey of opinion on effects of, by NIBC	706	War aid committee, joint U.S.—Canada, created	928
Roosevelt, Pres. F. D.—Messages and reports from—		Editorial on	710	War Bonds. See under U.S.A.—Treasury Dept.	
Budget, 1944 revisions	521	Report on study	611	War, conduct of. See under War program; also under World War	
Text of summation	520	Revisions urged by Rep. Dewey	835	War contracts agents' fees, legislation limited passed and signed by Pres.	415
Florida Barge Canal, reports on plans for, to House Committee	104	Estate and gift taxes, Treasury studying revision of	609	War contracts, NIBC report on volume of. See under NIBC	
Lend-lease (quarterly) report	927	Excess profits—		War contracts, renegotiation of. See under "R."	
Revises statements in 1004, 1340		George, Sen., advocates post-war repeal of	609	War contracts, sub-contracts under to less critical labor areas, urged	719
Special message reviewing war and domestic events	1224	Individuals, tax on, considered	126	War costs. See under War Program—W. P. B., Expenditures	
Congressional reaction to	1226	Treasury drops plan for	915	War Damage Insurance Corp., extension of coverage under without added premiums, urged	34
Urgent Deficiency Appropriation Act, message protesting rider to	1329	Income—		War Dept. See under U. S. A.	
Senate—		Declaration to be made Sept. 15	434, 935	War expenditures. See under War program—W. P. B.	
Appointments, confirms	235	Form simplified	1019	War facilities program, U. S., report on progress of	717
Refuses confirmation of	521	George, Sen., on subject of increasing	507	War Finance Committees. See under U. S. A.—Treasury Dept., War loan drive	
O'Mahoney committee to study post-war industrial reorganization	317	Increase in, necessary, according to Stanley S. Surrey	607	War Food Administration. See under U. S. A.—Agriculture Dept., Food Production and Distribution Administration	
Peace plan, resolution introduced re	128	Legislation. See under U. S. A.—Congress, Taxes, legislation		War housing. See under Housing	
Post-war monetary plans, committee to study, proposed	430	Paul, Randolph E., on 1944 taxes	120	War Loan Drive. See under U. S. A.—Treasury Dept.	
Small Bus. Com. hears report on plan to repay war contractors	412	Pay-as-you-go tax, special article defining terms of	98	War Manpower Commission. See under War program	
War areas, special group to tour	423	Abolishment of, predicted	1019	War production in re total U. S. production, NIBC report on	834
Summer recess, plans	130	Manual on	138	War production board, See under War program	
Adjournment	207	War bond sales not affected by	787	War production endangered by draft, NIBC finds	136
Reconvenes	1105	Regulations governing preferential income tax treatment for trusts announced by Treasury	229	War production reports. See under Nelson, Donald M.	
Cuba—gold pact with extended	117	Peter G. Evans on	425	War production V-loan rules broadened	1018
Foreign funds control—		Taft, Sen., disapproves	525	War program—	
Checks, drafts to blocked countries banned	214	Returns to be filed Sept. 15	434, 935	Leand-Lease program—	
Foreign securities, ban on sale of, eased	322	Form simplified	1019	Africa, report on shipments to	236
Money orders to U. S. forces abroad, rules on, amended	1020	Victory tax collections report	30	Argentina, request for aid under, rejected	1111
Government—		Withholding tax, exemption certificates to be filed promptly	39	Drugs under, limited	909
Draftsmen, needs services of	1223	FDIC to act as depository for	235	Ethiopia, agreement with, signed	707
Employees' dismissal, 3, ordered by Congress, protested by Pres.	1329	Law governing, Treasury seeks to simplify	609, 1021	Great Britain, reverse services to U. S.	124
Employees, reduction in number of, urged by Congressional committee	34	Legislation. See under U. S. A.—Congress, Tax legislation		Martinique, shipments to	530
Employment, report on	427	Proposals for new tax revenue	1015, 1227	Report of operations	40, 521, 927
Securities. See under U. S. A.—Treasury Dept.		Sales tax, retail, Treasury opposes	325	Roosevelt, Pres., report on, to Congress. See under U. S. A.—Congress, Roosevelt, Pres., Messages and reports from	
Great Britain—To pay for land for air bases for U. S.	608	Rep. Gearhart predicts	1019	Russia, report on shipments to	134
Transfer of merchant ships to Iceland, extends stabilization agreement with	232	Rep. Knutson predicts consideration of	904	War aid committee to study problems arising from, created. See under "W."	
Interior Dept.—		Sen. Byrd proposes 2-yr. trial	697	National War Labor Board—	
Appropriation bill for, passed and signed by Pres.	327	Social security tax increase sought by Treasury	1117	Appointments and resignations	531, 1022
Justice Dept.—		Automat'c increase, Sen. Vandenburg asks Congress decide on	1117	Fed. power supersedes States in wartime, rules	1124
Attorney Gen'l. Biddle interprets Smith-Connelly anti-strike act	612	Treasury reports total collections	523, 933	Lewis, John L., offers to appear before	428
Divisions shifted	1020	Trade agreements—		Shippingbuilding Commission, sets up to handle disputes and adjustments in industry	693
Labor Dept.—		Iceland	1018	Sanctions against strikers, enforcement of, authorized	832
Appropriation bill signed and passed by Pres.	307	Paraguay	107	Stabilization program, comments on success of	600
Building construction reports—		Treasury Dept.—		Union granted maintenance of membership at J. Greenbaum Tanning Co.	1124
Monthly	141, 616, 936	Aliens, safe deposit boxes leased to, tighten regulations on	930	U. S. Gypsum Co. files suit to restrain from enforcing order	1327
6 months	231	Anniversary, 154th, celebration	1028	Wage adjustments and decisions—	
Dwellings—6 months	717	Bills sold—22, 126, 526, 1019, 1111, 1236		Los Angeles transit workers denied wage increase	425
Commodity price index. See under "C."		Bonds, war, program and sales. See under U. S. A.—Treasury Dept., War Loan Drive		Shipyards employees' wage increase denied	600
Cost of living, reports on. See under "C."		Borrowing, further, planned	1028	Office of Defense Transportation—	
Factory workers' hours and earnings	434	Checks, new tabulating card, use of, extended	724	Akron, O., seeks to restrain from limiting bus service	1227
Women's Bureau, 25th anniversary of	229	Corporation income and excess profits returns for 1941, statistics on	619	Curtails activities in line with reduced funds	228
Lend-lease agreements. See under War program—Lend-lease		Current stabilization plans. See under "C."		Freight car construction, authorizes	804
Mexico—		Debt limit, nearness to	837, 1119	Package delivery regulations	40
Economic Commission, joint with, urges cooperation	310	Estate and gift taxes, studying revision of	608	Office of Economic Warfare—	
Silver export agreement with, rescinds	694	Exchange Stabilization Fund balance sheet, publishes	719	Crowley, Leo T., appointed director	332
Resumption expected	929	Govt. securities—		Appoints assistants	1015
Stabilization agreement with, extended	134	Bills sold. See under U. S. A.—Treasury Dept., Bills sold		Made director, Office of Foreign Economic Administration	1327
Navy Dept.—		Book, "Securities of the U. S. Govt. and Its Instrumentalities," 1942-43 edition published	317	Office of Foreign Economic Administration—	
Appropriation bill signed	120	Certificates of indebtedness, subscription books on, closed	433	Crowley, Leo T., administrator of	1327
Deputy chief of naval operations for air appointed	428	Market transactions	843		
Elk Hills oil development contract, to terminate	136	Note offering, subscriptions closed	29		
Pres. Roosevelt approves, terminating agreement	1340	Subscription and allotment figures	341		
Third-class mail for overseas personnel not to be dispatched	120	Note redemption	934		
War bond sales	1022				

Webber, Chas. E., appointed to PAW... 429	Wholesale commodity prices. See under Commodity prices.	Women, draft of, Mrs. Roosevelt foresees need of... 407	Crimes against civilians, U. S. warns on... 940	Announces unconditional surrender of... 999
Wei Tao-ming, Dr. See under China.	Wholesale trade study by N. Y. Chamber of Commerce... 611	Gildersleeve, Dean Virg. C., favors... 688	Finland's seeking peace, prevents... 1233	Military armistice, grants, for United Nations... 114
Weir, David A., addresses Assoc. of Credit Men... 1222	Wiggins, A. L. M., elected President of ABA... 1189	Wood, J. LeVerne, leaves N. Y. insurance dept... 27	Sweden ending transit privileges to... 719	Pres. Roosevelt hails as great victory... 1117
Weisman, Prof., Russell, on U. S. public debt... 99	Inaugural address... 1197	Wood pulp, control of. See under War program—W. P. B. Output, 6 months... 710	Transfer to neutrals of Italian property-owned by, not to be recognized... 1217	Germany warned on crimes against civilians... 940
Welch, Vernon S., discusses Minnesota savings-loans associations... 414	Wilbur, Dr. Ray Lyman, on Dr. Wright's article... 691	Wood, W. H., on Dr. Wright's article... 208	Withdrawing defenses deep within continent... 433	Kiska recaptured from Japan... 833
Welles, Sumner, resigns as U. S. Under-Secy. of State... 1327	Wiley, Sen., criticizes food situation... 205	On Dr. Anderson's article... 998	Italy—	World Wire Broadcasting Foundation of Boston presents speech by Chas. F. Kettering... 931
Wells Fargo Bank & Union Trust Co. business review. See under Business conditions.	Williams, Raymond, recommends abolishing SEC... 903	Woodruff, Herold G., new MBA Pres... 1318	British Prime Min. urges people surrender... 320, 832	Wright, Dr. Ivan—
Western Secretaries Conference of State Bankers Assns. meeting... 228	Willis, Paul S., on food subsidies... 98	Woodruff, R. E., on Dr. Wright's art... 418	German rights in, cannot be transferred to neutrals... 1217	Special article, "Managing a Business for Stockholders Through the Vicissitudes of Inflation"... 97
Westinghouse Electric & Mfg. Co. elections... 1085	Willkie, Wendell L., to oppose presidential candidacy of Col. Robt. R. McCormick... 333	Works Project Administrat. liquidated... 110	Mussolini resigns, Badoglio named head of military govt... 431	Reader comment on... 201, 299, 402
Wheat. See under Grain.	Republicans can win, says... 702	World citizenship, educators recommend... 1226	Peace terms offered... 612	Replies to letter from Alf M. London... 402
Wheeler, Sen., Burton K., writes Pres. Roosevelt to hasten peace... 997	Republicans of Missouri ask for specific views... 1090	World peace. See under Peace, permanent.	Rome bombing necessary, U. S. President states... 521	Special article, "When Inflation Comes, Deflation Cannot Be Far Behind"... 297
Whipple, Jay N., addresses NASC convention... 905	Wilson, Chas. E., addresses Com. & Indus. Assn... 608	World police force—	Surrenders unconditionally... 998	Reader comment on... 498, 499, 590, 691, 1090, 1196
White, Harry D., on post-war currency plans... 928	Asks war work on Labor Day... 610	Amer. Govt opposes... 524	Military armistice granted... 1114	
Confers on with N. Y. Fed. Res. Bk... 1021	Wilson, Frank R., addresses Spec. Libraries Assn... 33	U. S. Govt officials disapprove... 1331	U. S. Pres. urges to get out of war... 135, 320	
Private bankers told stabilization plans will not interfere with them... 1331	Win the Peace rally... 1109	World trade to air peace, symposium on... 1	Economic heads for Sicily and Italy selected... 610, 1232	
White, J. A., on banks' municipal investments... 297	Wisconsin brevities (corporation news)... 1004	World trade alliance. See under Jones, Sir Edgar R.	Rumania—	
On post-war bank deposits... 589	Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. annual report... 596	Allied Military Govt. of occupied territory criticized by Russian publication... 1025, 1192	Ploesti oil fields, bombing of... 831	
Whiteman, T. C., on public debt size... 122	Wisconsin Republican State convention... 28	Balkans seek peace, rumored... 1316	Seeking peace, rumored... 1316	Yalman, Emin, urges U. S. abandon full surrender demand... 715
Whitney, A. F., on Dr. Wright's article... 316	Withholding tax. See under U. S. A.— Taxes, Income.	Germany—	United Nations—	Young, H. Lane, advocates ending subsidies to Fed. lending agencies... 1088
Whittaker, Robt. L., on Dr. Wright's article... 597	Wolf, Philip, says small builders unable to get war contracts... 433	Collapse of, predicted by U. S. Sen. Downey... 1312	Anti U-boat warfare proving effective... 714	
			Relief for war-torn countries, plans for... 135	
			United States—	
			Eisenhower, Gen., Dwight D., offers Italy peace terms... 612	

# Banks, Trust Companies, Etc.

## A

American Trust Co. (San Francisco, Cal.)... 1028  
 Asbury Park (N. J.) Nat'l Bank & Trust Co... 144

## B

Bank of—  
 America (San Francisco, Cal.)... 144, 344, 620, 940, 1340  
 Manhattan Co. (N. Y. C.)... 144  
 Montreal... 940  
 Rockville Centre (L. I.) Trust Co... 620  
 Bankers Trust Co. of N. Y... 240, 440  
 Barclays Bank (Dominion, Colonial & Overseas)... 144  
 Bellevue (Pa.) Savings & Trust Co... 344  
 Beneficial Saving Fund Society of Philadelphia... 532  
 Bloomfield (N. J.) Trust Co... 532  
 Brevort Savings Bank (Brooklyn, N. Y.)... 240  
 Broadway Savings Bank (N. Y. C.)... 344  
 Brooklyn (N. Y.) Trust Co... 144  
 Brown Bros. Harriman & Co. (N. Y. C.)... 144

## C

Central Bank of Oakland (Cal.)... 344  
 Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co. (N. Y. C.)... 344, 532  
 Central Penn Nat'l Bank of Philadelphia (Pa.)... 724  
 Central Savings Bank of N. Y... 844, 1236  
 Chapman Bank & Trust Co. (Portland, Me.)... 940  
 Chase Nat'l Bank of N. Y... 131, 240, 1340  
 Chemical Bank & Trust Co. of N. Y... 131, 240  
 Chicago (Ill.) Title & Trust Co... 144  
 Citizens Bank of Hattiesburg (Miss.)... 1028  
 Citizens Nat'l Trust & Savings Bank of Los Angeles (Cal.)... 344, 440, 844  
 City Bank Farmers Trust Co. (N.Y.C.)... 131, 144  
 Clinton Trust Co. of N. Y... 240  
 Colonial Trust Co. of N. Y... 40, 144, 1236  
 Commerce Trust Co. (Kansas City, Mo.)... 240, 1028  
 Concord (Mass.) Nat'l Bank... 1124  
 Continental Bank & Trust Co. of N. Y... 144  
 Corn Exchange Bank Trust Co. (N. Y. C.)... 131, 844  
 Corn Exchange Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. (Philadelphia, Pa.)... 532, 1293  
 County Trust Co. of White Plains, N. Y... 440

## D

Deaths—  
 Bailey, Harold R... 1028  
 Blumenthal, Hugo... 620  
 Boyd, Robt. M., Jr... 532  
 Cary, Geo. F... 940  
 Cullinan, Thos. H... 532  
 Dobbin, Wm. E... 844  
 Dreyer, Fred'k C... 240  
 Frew, Geo. H... 844  
 Frye, John H... 620  
 King, Henry S... 1124  
 McDougal, Elliott C... 1124  
 McKenna, Reginald... 1124  
 Motherwell, Robt. Burns, II... 1028  
 Mulrooney, A. J... 532  
 Munn, Wilbur... 620  
 Palmer, Potter... 1124  
 Post, Wm. D... 724  
 Powers, Geo. A... 620  
 Prouty, G. Edward... 1124  
 Scharring, Walter L... 532  
 Scott, Geo. W... 440  
 Sears, Francis B... 724  
 Smith, Carl P... 344  
 Taylor, Roland L... 40  
 Tietze, Henry... 620  
 Walsh, Chas. V. A... 1124  
 Wurst, Perry E... 1124

## E

East River Savings Bank of N. Y... 240  
 East Side Savings Bank (Rochester, N. Y.)... 620  
 Emigrant Industrial Savings Bank (N. Y. C.)... 344

## F

Farmers Bank of Sunbury (Ohio)... 1236  
 Farmers Deposit Nat'l Bank of Pittsburgh (Pa.)... 620  
 Farmers & Merchants Trust Co. of Greenville (Pa.)... 1340  
 Federation Bank & Trust Co. (N.Y.C.)... 1236  
 Fifth Third Union Trust Co. (Cincinnati, Ohio)... 940  
 First Central Trust Co. (Akron, Ohio)... 940

## G

First Nat'l Bank of—  
 Baltimore (Md.)... 620  
 Chicago (Ill.)... 1124  
 Cincinnati (Ohio)... 440  
 Miami (Fla.)... 310  
 Philadelphia (Pa.)... 1124  
 St. Louis (Mo.)... 240, 344  
 Springfield (N. J.)... 40  
 Stockton (Cal.)... 1028  
 First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Tuckaheo (N. Y.)... 620  
 First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Yorkers (N. Y.)... 1124  
 Fulton Trust Co. of N. Y... 144

Gary (Ind.) State Bank... 532, 940  
 Genesee Valley Trust Co. (Rochester, N. Y.)... 144  
 Glens Falls (N. Y.) Nat'l Bank & Trust Co... 440  
 Grace Nat'l Bank of N. Y... 40, 144  
 Guaranty Trust Co. of N. Y... 131, 344, 532, 724, 1236  
 Guardian Bank & Savings Co. (Cincinnati, Ohio)... 240  
 Guardian Trust Co. of York (Pa.)... 620

## H

Hamler (Ohio) State Bank... 1236  
 Harlem Savings Bank (N. Y. C.)... 940  
 Harris Trust & Savings Bank (Chicago, Ill.)... 344  
 Hopkins Place Savings Bank (Baltimore, Md.)... 1124

## I

Imperial Bank of Iran... 620  
 Integrity Trust Co. (Philadelphia, Pa.)... 1236  
 International Trust Co. of N. Y... 844  
 Irving Trust Co. (N. Y. C.)... 131, 1124

## L

Lafayette Nat'l Bank of Brooklyn (N. Y.)... 144, 724  
 Land Title Bank & Trust Co. (Philadelphia, Pa.)... 620  
 Lawyers Trust Co. of N. Y... 1340  
 Lloyds Bank, Ltd. (London)... 940  
 Lockport (N. Y.) Exchange Trust Co... 1028  
 Louisville (Ky.) Trust Co... 1028

## M

Manufacturers Nat'l Bank of Detroit, Mich... 40, 344, 620  
 Manufacturers & Traders Trust Co. (Buffalo, N. Y.)... 1124  
 Manufacturers Trust Co. of N. Y... 131, 344, 440, 620, 724, 844, 1124  
 Marine Midland Trust Co. of N. Y... 844  
 Marine Trust Co. (Buffalo, N. Y.)... 240, 1124  
 Maryland Trust Co. (Baltimore, Md.)... 240  
 Mechanics & Farmers Bank of Albany (N. Y.)... 144  
 Mercantile Trust Co. of Baltimore, (Md.)... 440  
 Metamora (Ill.) Nat'l Bank... 1028  
 Metamora (Ill.) State Bank... 1028  
 Mid-City Bank & Trust Co. (Philadelphia, Pa.)... 344  
 Mid-City Nat'l Bank (Chicago, Ill.)... 240  
 Midland Bank, Ltd. (London)... 240, 1124  
 Miners & Merchants Bank (Smithfield, Ohio)... 532  
 Morgan, J. P. & Co. (N. Y. C.)... 131  
 Morris Plan Industrial Bank of N. Y... 844

## N

National Bank of Auburn (N. Y.)... 440  
 National Bank of Detroit (Mich.)... 344  
 National Capital Bank (Washington, D. C.)... 532  
 National City Bank of Cleveland (Ohio) Ill... 940, 1236  
 National City Bank of N. Y... 131, 344, 844, 1124, 1340  
 National State Bank of Newark (N. J.)... 440  
 Nevada Bank of Commerce (Elko, Nev.)... 844  
 New York Trust Co... 40, 131, 532  
 Norfolk County Trust Co. (Brookline, Mass.)... 532

## P

Pan American Trust Co... 240  
 Peoples-Pittsburgh (Pa.) Trust Co... 144, 1236  
 Peoples State Bank (Rocksprings, Tex.)... 1340  
 Philadelphia (Pa.) Nat'l Bank... 240  
 Potter Title & Trust Co. (Pittsburgh, Pa.)... 440  
 Public Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of N. Y... 40, 144

## R

Riggs Nat'l Bank of Washington, (D. C.)... 724  
 Riverside Trust Co. (Hartford, Conn.)... 532  
 Rossford (Ohio) Savings Bank... 724  
 Royal Bank of Canada... 440

## S

Savings Banks Trust Co. (N. Y.)... 240  
 Schroder, J. Henry, Banking Corp. (N. Y. C.)... 144  
 Schroder Trust Co. (N. Y. C.)... 144  
 Second Nat'l Bank of Orange, N. J... 620  
 Security Trust Co. (Rochester, N. Y.)... 844  
 Springdale (Conn.) Bank & Trust Co... 532  
 Stamford (Conn.) Industrial Bank... 532  
 State Bank of Howards Grove (Sheboygan, Wis.)... 1340  
 State Bank of Newfane (N. Y.)... 40  
 State Savings Bank (Hartford, Conn.)... 440  
 State Street Trust Co. of Boston (Mass.)... 344  
 Sterling National Bank & Trust Co. of N. Y... 144

## T

Third Nat'l Bank of Nashville (Tenn.)... 321  
 Times Square Trust Co. (N. Y. C.)... 1028  
 Tradesmen's Nat'l Bank of Conshohocken (Pa.)... 1124  
 Trust Co. of Georgia (Atlanta)... 240

## U

Union Bank of Commerce (Cleveland, Ohio)... 1236, 1340  
 Union Dime Savings Bank of N. Y... 440, 620  
 Union Nat'l Bank (Houston, Texas)... 940  
 United States Nat'l Bank of Portland Ore... 40, 144, 532  
 United States Trust Co. (N. Y. C.)... 620  
 United States Trust Co. (Paterson, N. J.)... 1028

## W

Walpole (Mass.) Trust Co... 532  
 Waltham (Mass.) Nat'l Bank... 724  
 Wells Fargo Bank & Union Trust Co. (San Francisco, Cal.)... 144, 1028  
 Westminster Bank, Ltd. (London)... 724



Security Dealers and Brokers

Table listing Security Dealers and Brokers with columns for Name, Page, and sub-sections A through Z.

General Corporation and Investment News Department

Annual Reports are Indicated in Black Face Figures

Table listing General Corporation and Investment News with columns for Name, Page, and sub-sections A through Z.

Table listing companies and their corresponding page numbers, categorized by letter (A-Z) and further subdivided by region (e.g., Atlantic Gulf & West Indies Steam-ship Lines, Babcock & Wilcox Co., etc.).

Table with multiple columns listing company names and their corresponding page numbers. The table is organized into sections labeled with letters A through Z. Each entry includes the company name followed by its page number, with some entries spanning multiple pages.



Socony-Vacuum Oil Co. 585	Steep Rock Iron Mines, Ltd. 494	Transportation Securities Corp. 399	United States Smelting, Refining & Mining Co. 1286
Solar Aircraft Co. 398	Sterchi Bros. Stores, Inc. 295, 898, 1077, 1285	Transue & Williams Steel Forging Corp. 1180	United States Steel Corp. 96, 198, 493, 899, 1078, 1181, 1286
Solar Manufacturing Co. 777	Sterling Drug Co. 94, 681	Tri-Continental Corp. 587, 1078	United States Sugar Corp. 588
Sorg Paper Co. 897	Stern Bros. (N. Y.) 586	Triumph Explosives, Inc. 495, 587, 682	United States Tobacco Co. 899
Sonogone Corp. 681	Stetson (J. B.) Co. 94	Truax-Traer Coal Co. 587, 1078	Universal Wallpaper Factories, Inc. 1078
Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co. 295, 1179	Stevens Hotel (Chicago) 681, 1077	Trustees of Temple Baptist Church (Memphis, Tenn.) 198	Universal Consolidated Oil Co. 1078
Southern California Edison Co., Ltd. 777	Stock Exchange Bldg. Corp., Ltd. 681	Tubise-Chatillon Corp. 495, 682, 1285	Universal Cooler Corp. 588, 1078
Southern California Gas Co. 493, 681	Stokeley Brothers & Co., Inc. 197, 1077	Tung-Sol Lamp Works, Inc. 1078	Universal Corp. 96
Southern Canada Power Co., Ltd. 197, 295, 398, 777, 898, 1179	Stokeley Foods, Inc. 494	Turner, Day & Woolworth Handle Co. 94	Universal Cylinders Steel Corp. 683
Southern Colorado Power Co. 898, 1076	Stones & Webster Engineering Corp. 681	Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. 94, 198, 296, 399, 898, 991, 1180, 1285	Universal Laboratories, Inc. 95, 779
Southern Fire Insurance Co. 1076	Stone & Webster, Inc. 1285	Twin City Rapid Transit Co. 778	Universal Leaf Tobacco Co., Inc. 1286
Southern Ice Co., Inc. 585	Stott Briquet Co., Inc. 586	Twin Coach Co. 778	Universal Pictures Co., Inc. 96, 1181
Southern Indiana Gas & Electric Co. 777, 1076	Strawbridge & Clothier, Phila. 898	Twin State Gas & Electric Co. 94	Universal Sewer Pipe Corp. 400
Southern Natural Gas Co. 898	Struthers-Wells-Titusville Corp. 197	Tyler Building Corp. 495, 1078, 1285	Universal Winding Co. 400
Southern New England Telephone Co. 295, 898, 1285	Stuart (D. A.) Oil Co., Ltd. 494, 1077, 1285	Udylite Corp. 682	University of Illinois 588
Southern Pacific Co. 94, 197, 398, 493, 585, 777, 898, 991, 1179, 1285	Submarine Signal Co. 1285	Underwood Elliott Fisher Co., Inc. 682, 1078	Upson Walton Co. 899
Southern Pacific Co. (Special) 5, 589	Sullivan Machinery Co. 681	Union Bag & Paper Corp. 778	Upret Metal Cap Corp. 498
Southern Ry. 94, 295, 398, 494, 681, 777, 898, 991, 1076, 1179, 1285	Summit House Corp. 398	Union Carbide & Carbon Corp. 495	Utah Light & Traction Co. 198, 683, 1078
Southern Union Gas Co. 295	Sun Oil Co. 681, 1285	Union Electric Co. (Missouri) 94, 1078	Utah Power & Light Co. 198, 683, 899, 1078
Southern United Gas Co. 197, 1179	Sunray Oil Corp. 94, 197, 681, 778, 1180	Union Investment Co. 587	Utah Ry. 96, 495, 991
Southington (Conn.) Hardware Mfg. Co. 585	Sunstrand Machine Tool Co. 898	Union Oil Co. (California) 94, 682	Utah Radio Products, Inc. 1078
South Penn Oil Co. 897	Sunshine Mining Co. 898, 1077	Union Oil Co. (California) 94, 399, 898, 991	Utilities Hydro & Rails Shares Corp. 296
Southland Cotton Oil Co. 398	Superheater Co. 398, 1180	Union Pacific RR. 94, 399, 898, 991	Utilities Elkhorn Coal Co. 1182
Southland Royalty Co. 1179	Superior Oil Corp. (California) 399, 586	United Aircraft Corp. 587, 899, 1180, 1285	Utilities Employees Securities Co. 899
Southwest Natural Gas Co. 493, 1179	Superior Oil Corp. (Del.) 778, 1077	United Aircraft Products, Inc. 778	Utility Equities Corp. 400
Southwestern Associated Telephone Co. 295, 1285	Superior Steel Corp. 1180	United Air Line Transport Corp. 198	Utility Service Co. 1078
Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. 295, 681, 777	Superior Water, Light & Power Co. 295	United Biscuit Co. of America 495	
Southwestern Gas & Electric Co. 777	Sutherland Mills, Inc. 898	United Bond Fund 494	
Southwestern Light & Power Co. 585, 1179	Sutherland Paper Co. 399	United Carbon Co. 495	
Southwestern Public Service. 94, 197, 681, 778, 898, 1076, 1179, 1285	Swan Co. 1285	United Carr Fastener Corp. 899, 1078	
Southwestern States Telephone Co. 295	(The) Swan-Finch Oil Corp. 398	United Chemicals, Inc. 682	
Spaulding (A. G.) & Bros. 494, 1285	Sweets Co. of America, Inc. 586	United Cigar-Whelan Stores Corp. 94, 495	
Spear & Co. 778	Sylvania Electric Products, Inc. 94	United Corporation (Special) 823	
Spencer Shoe Corp. 295, 585, 778, 1179	Sylvania Industrial Corp. 681	United Corp. 399, 495, 778, 1180	
Sperry Corp. 398, 494, 1076	Symington-Gold Corp. 681	United Drug Co. 400, 587, 682	
Spicer Mfg. Co. 94, 197		United Gas Corp. 495, 588, 682, 1181, 1285	
Speigel, Inc. 197, 494, 585, 681, 1076		United Gas Improvement Co. 198	
Spokane International RR. 94, 494, 991		United Gas Pipe Line Co. 198	
Spokane, Portland & Seattle Ry. 94		United Light & Power Co. 588, 1285	
Springfield City Water Co. 681		United Light & Rys. Co. 1181	
Square D. Co. 681, 778, 1077		United Merchants & Manufacturers, Inc. 95	
Stadacona Royin Mines, Ltd. 494		United Milk Products. (Seattle, Wash.) 779	
Stahl-Meyer, Inc. 681, 778		United National Corp. (Seattle, Wash.) 95	
Staley (A. E.) Mfg. Co. 680		United Paperboard Co. 1181, 1286	
Standard Brands, Inc. 295, 494, 1077		United Printers & Publishers, Inc. 400	
Standard Cap & Seal Corp. 398, 494		United Public Service Corp. 588	
Standard Chemical Co. 197, 494		United Public Utilities Corp. 779	
Standard Club (Atlanta, Ga.) 197, 494		United States Cold Storage Corp. 95	
Standard Dredging Corp. 197		United States Corp. 779	
Standard Fire Insurance Co. 898		United States Envelope Co. 779	
Standard Fruit & Steamship Co. 1077		United States Foli. Co. 95, 495	
Standard Gas & Electric Co. 94, 197, 295, 494, 585, 681, 778, 898, 991, 1077, 1179, 1285		United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. 899	
Standard National Corp. (N. Y.) 494		United States & Foreign Securities Corp. 1181	
Standard Oil Co. of California 681		United States Freight Co. 1078, 1181	
Standard Oil Co. of Indiana 398, 778, 1179		United States Graphite Co. 899	
Standard Oil Co. (N. J.) 197, 398, 681, 1077, 1179		United States Guarantee Co. 1181	
Standard Power & Light Corp. 197, 1285		United States Gypsum Co. 683, 899	
Standard Silica Corp. (Chicago) 295		United States Hoffman Machinery Corp. 1181	
Standard Steel Spring Co. 778		U. S. Industrial Alcohol Co. 95, 296	
Standard Stoker Co., Inc. 778, 1180		U. S. Industrial Chemicals, Inc. 296	
Stanolind Pipe Line Co. 494		United States & International Securities Corp. 1181	
State Bond & Mtgs. Co. (New Ulm, Minn.) 1077		United States Pipe & Foundry Co. 400	
State Street Investment Corp. 494, 1675		United States Playing Card Co. 588, 683	
Staten Island Rapid Transit Co. 94		United States Plywood Corp. 95, 198, 296, 495, 588, 779, 991, 1078, 1181, 1286	
Steel Products Engineering Co. 1180		United States Radiator Corp. 683	
		United States Realty & Improvement Co. 683	
		United States Rubber Co. 95, 198, 400, 495, 683	

# State and City Department

<b>Alabama</b>	<b>Arkansas</b>	<b>California</b>	<b>Colorado</b>	<b>District of Columbia</b>
Alabama (State of) —	Arkansas (State of) —	California (State of) —	Colorado County —	District of Columbia —
Legislature Creates Emergency Finance Corp. Foreseen — War Emergency Fund Provided — 441	Old Road Bonds Bought for Payment — 41	Cash Excess Heavy — 441	Warrants Called — 47	Assessors List Property at Two Billion — 1183
Treasury Surplus Properties to Be Sold — 621	\$22,111,000 Bonds Publicly Offered — 241	War Bond Investments Total \$108,000,000 — 941	Bent County School Districts — Bond Call — 725	
Local Water Properties to Be Sold — 621	Description of Bonds — 241		Colorado State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts — Bond Call — 725	<b>Florida</b>
To Invest \$6,250,000 in War Bonds — 845	Arkansas's Industrial Progress Impressive — 241		Denver (City and County) — Bond Redemption Notice — 1029	Clearwater —
Large Treasury Surplus Reported — 1287	Contributions to Local Districts at New High — 543		Gilpin County School Districts — Warrants Called — 1183	Tenders Invited — 345
Highway Bonds — 1287	Tenders Invited — 545		Otero County School Districts — Warrants and Bonds Called — 242	Bond Tenders Accepted — 533
Anniston —	Highway Refunding Bond Paying Agent Named — 845		Pueblo Water Works District No. 1 — Bonds Called — 145	Tenders Wanted — 533
Warrant Call — 845	Treasury Obligations Purchased — 1183			Bond Tenders Accepted — 1183
Birmingham —	Interest Payment Places Designated — 1183			Coral Gables —
Bond Offering — 41	Increased Cash Balances Reported in Funds — 1287			Tax Suit Rehearing Sought — 345
Bond Sale — 241	Bearden School District No. 53 — Bonds Approved — 1287			Escambia County —
Fairfield —	Carlisle School District — Bonds Approved — 1287			Bond Offering — 41
Bonds Sold — 1287	Clay County, Western Clay Drainage Dist., Sub-Dists., Nos. 4 and 5 — Bond Descriptions Sought — 441			Bond Call — 245
Huntsville —	Baxter County — Bond Sale — 41			Bond Sale — 145
Municipal Electric System Reports \$180,150 Net Income — 845	Jonesboro — Bond Issues Planned — 941			Bonds Offered for Investment — 441
Mobile —	Marion County — Bonds Sold — 1029			<b>Florida (State of) —</b>
Bond Redemption Notice — 1287	Newport Street Imp't Dist. No. 13 — Bond Call — 1287			Gas Tax Ruling Rehearing Denied — 145
Tarrant City —	Russellville — Bonds Sold — 533			Municipal Situation Discussed — 441
Bond Call — 441	Stone County — Bond Call — 725			Report Issued on Public Debt Situation — 533
Tusculum —				Recommendations — 533
Bond Tender Accepted — 845				Road and Bridge Debt Surveyed — 725
				Cigarette Tax Revenues Exceed Estimates — 725
				Report on Municipal Situation — 992
				Fort Meade —
				Bond Tenders Invited — 725
				Hillsborough County —
				Bond Validation Suit Filed — 533
				Refunding Bonds Pending — 725
				Bond Offering — 1020
				Bond Issue Validated — 1090
				Bond Sale — 1183
				Hollywood —
				Bond Offering — 533
				Bond Sale — 725
				Refunding Completed — 845



Table listing various states (Montana, Nebraska, New Mexico, New York, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Jersey, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Puerto Rico, Rhode Island, South Carolina, South Dakota, Utah, Virginia, West Virginia) with their respective bond and financial entries and page numbers.

Tennessee		Texas		United States		Canada	
Page	Page	Page	Page	Page	Page	Page	Page
Campbell County—	996	La Salle County—	245	Wheeler County—	446	Canada (Dominion of)—	150
Refinancing Plan Rejected—	996	Bond Refunding Contract—	729	Bond Call—	446	Refunds \$250,000,000 Notes—	350
Chatanooga—	44	Bond Sale Details—	729	Wilbarger County—	625	Bond Valuations Prepared—	350
Contract With Bondholders Described—	349	Livingston Sch. Dist.—	245	Bond Redemption Notice—	625	Bills Sold—	247
Purchaser—	349	Bond Refunding Offer Accepted—	245			Bond Call—	247
Germantown—	996	McAllen—	729	<b>United States</b>			
Bond Call—	996	Bond Refunding Discussed—	729	Federal Public Housing Authority—	45	Treasury Bills Sold—	849
Hamilton County—	245	McCulloch County—	1084	\$37,860,000 Temporary Loans Offered—	45	Fifth War Loan Objective Set at—	1183
Refunding Contract Extended—	245	Bond Redemption Notice—	1084	Local Housing Notes Awarded—	150	\$1,200,000,000—	1183
Memphis—	245	McMullen County—	848	Local Housing Units Offer \$11,174,—	150	Debt Reduction Found General—	1183
To Participate In \$75,000,000 Post-War Program—	245	Bond Redemption—	848	000 Temporary Loans—	349	Treasury Bills Sold—	1183
Cancel Additional Electric and Gas Bonds—	1186	Menard County—	1084	Local Housing Units Sell Bond Notes—	349	Certificates Sold—	1292
Morgan County—	996	Bond Redemption Notice—	1084	Plan and Purpose of Financing—	350	Heavy Import of Capital Holds in—	1292
Bond Call—	996	Midland County—	996	Security for Notes—	350	Notes Sold—	1292
Ohio—	446	Bond Redemption—	996	Tax Exemption Features—	350		
Debt Reorganization—	446	Moran—	996	Shipping Costs—	350		
Roane County—	848	Bonds Sold—	996	Other Details—	350		
Bond Call—	848	Nederland—	537				
Tennessee (State of)—	537	Bonds Sold—	537				
Surplus Nears \$2,200,000 Despite Decline In Tax Revenues—	150	Nueces County—	729				
Governor Answers Critics of Highway Fund Policy—	537	Bond Call—	729				
		Olney—	446				
		Bonds Sold—	446				
		Paducah Indep. Sch. Dist.—	245				
		Bond Call—	245				
		Port Arthur—	729				
		Bonds Defeated—	729				
		Port Lavaca—	45				
		Bond Call—	45				
		Potter County—	848				
		Seeks Refunding Proposals—	848				
		Ralls—	446				
		Bond Call—	446				
		Ranger—	1186				
		Sealed Tenders Invited—	1186				
		Reagan County—	729				
		Bond Call—	729				
		Round Rock Indep. School Dist.—	45				
		Bonds Sold—	45				
		Rule—	246				
		Bond Call—	246				
		Bonds Called—	1292				
		Rusk County—	996				
		Bond Call—	996				
		San Patricio County—	1292				
		Bond Redemption Notice—	1292				
		Schleicher County—	848				
		Bond Redemption—	848				
		Sinton Indep. School Dist.—	1292				
		Plans Refunding Issue—	1292				
		South Houston—	537				
		Bond Call—	537				
		Bonds Offered to Public—	625				
		Terry County—	848				
		Bond Redemption—	848				
		Texas (State of)—	45				
		Warrant Call—	45				
		Legislative Measures Approved and Vetoed—	45				
		Outstanding Warrants—	246				
		Warrant Call—	246				
		Warrant Call—	446				
		I. B. A. Group Reports on County Bond Calls—	537				
		Transfers to General Revenue Fund Deemed Unconstitutional—	729				
		Report Issued on Tax Collections—	729				
		Warrant Call—	729				
		Warrant Call—	996				
		Gasoline Tax Revenues Decrease—	1186				
		War Bond Purchases Total \$70,207,370—	1186				
		Warrant Call—	1186				
		Warrant Call—	1292				
		Tom Green County—	625				
		Bond Redemption—	625				
		Travis County—	45				
		Price Paid—	45				

# Municipal News & Notes

<b>A</b>	Arkansas Highway Refundings Offered by Halsey, Stuart & Co.—	218	<b>I</b>	Imperial Irrigation District, Calif., Analysis Issued—	21	<b>N</b>	Nashville, Tenn., Electric System Revenues Five Times Annual Interest Charges—	918	<b>P</b>	Passenger Car Registrations Decline—	1320
	Industrial Progress Seen Impressive—	218		Bonds Offered to Investors—	1216		New Haven, Conn., Bonded Debt Cut 52% in Eleven Years—	324		Port of New York Authority, N. Y., Offers Bonds—	512
	October 1 Bond Interest Available—	1103					New Jersey Local Property Valuations Higher—	324		Puerto Rico Income Tax Not Applicable to U. S. Bondholders—	21
<b>B</b>	Baltimore, Md., Tax Revenues Higher—	420	<b>K</b>	Knoxville, Tenn., Seeks to Redeem More Power Bonds—	512	<b>O</b>	Ohio State Bridge Commission to Meet 1943 Charges—	420	<b>S</b>	State Surplus Revenues Used to Retire Debts—	123
	Buffalo, N. Y., Blanket Refunding Not Imminent—	705					Ohio Municipal Bond Prices Resume Upward Trend—	705		State Highway Funds Protected—	1009
<b>C</b>	California Municipal Bond Prices Reach New Highs—	420	<b>L</b>	Local Governments Seen Threatened by Federal Land Acquisitions—	705		Oklahoma (State of) May Use Surplus for Debt Retirement—	918		State Legislatures Increase Municipal Revenue Sources—	1216
	Cities Establishing Post-War Reserves—	123					N. Y. School Districts Interest Rates Not Reducible, Says Comptroller—	512		State Legislatures Take Sales Tax Action—	1320
	Cities Report on Local Utility Management—	420	<b>M</b>	Maryland Toll Bridge Receipts Decline—	324	<b>T</b>	Tax Relief Legislation Enacted for Servicemen—	787	<b>W</b>	Tennessee (State of) Reports High Surplus—	512
	Chicago, Ill., School District Bonds Held Invalid—	705		Maryland (State of) Bonded Debt Cut \$14,538,000—	598		Tennessee (State of) Reports High Surplus—	512		Wood, Hoffman, King & Dawson New Municipal Law Firm Name—	512
	School Board Defaults Part of Interest Coupon—	1009		Mecklenburg Co., N. C., Railroad Term Bond Sinking Fund—	918						
				Memphis, Tenn., War Bond Investments Near \$5,000,000—	918						
				Michigan Municipal Bond Quotations Compiled—	123						
				Missouri (State of) Debt Creation Discussed—	1103						